
Rev. 4/13/23 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: September 3, 2025 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title: Debon L. Campbell II, Development & Intergovernmental 
Affairs Officer, on behalf of the Office of the City Manager 
 
Prepared By:  Debon L. Campbell II, Development & Intergovernmental Affairs Officer 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    8490 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso #R8490 APPROVING FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AS LESSOR AND FRANCISCA CHICKEN 
MIRAMAR, LLC., “FRANCISCA CHARCOAL CHICKEN & MEATS,” AS LESSEE FOR 
THE 3,500 SQUARE FOOT VACANT RETAIL SPACE WITHIN THE POLICE 
HEADQUARTERS AT THE MIRAMAR TOWN CENTER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT. (Development & Intergovernmental 
Affairs Officer Debon L. Campbell II) 
 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  N/A 
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending a mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths, etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  Tenant requested an extension of the rent grace period due to construction 
delays. Rent payments will begin on the earlier of: (1) 547 days after lease execution from 
the orginial 365 days, (2) the restaurant’s public opening date, or (3) the date a Certificate 
of Occupancy is issued. Base Rent: $182,000 annually, based on $52.00 per square foot 
for 3,500 square feet. Rent includes operating expenses, real estate taxes, and insurance. 
Payments escalate 3% annually on the Rent Commencement Date. Budget account 
number: 006-00-000-000-000-362303-53033.  
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR8490 
o Attachment A:  First Amendment to Lease Agreement  

• Attachment(s) 
o Attachment 1:  Original Lease Agreement (executed May 16, 2024)  



 

 
CITY OF MIRAMAR 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Mayor, Vice Mayor, & City Commissioners 
 
FROM: Dr. Roy L. Virgin, City Manager 
 
BY:  Debon L. Campbell II, Development & Intergovernmental Affairs Officer  
 
DATE: August 28, 2025 
 
RE: Temp. Reso. No. 8490 Approving First Amendment to the Lease Agreement 

for Francisca’s Charcoal Chicken & Meats  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  The City Manager recommends approval of Temp. Reso. No. 
8490, Approving First Amendment to the Lease Agreement between the City as lessor 
and Francisca Chicken Miramar, LLC., “Francisca Charcoal Chicken & Meats.” As Lessee 
for the 3,500 square foot vacant retail space within the Police Headquarters at the 
Miramar Town Center, authorizing the City Manager to execute the agreement. 
 
ISSUE: The tenant, Francisca Chicken Miramar, LLC, requested that the City extend the 
rent grace period from 365 days to 547 days due to delays in construction and obtaining 
necessary approvals. As a result, a First Amendment to the Lease Agreement has been 
prepared. 
 
The key business terms to note are as follows: 
 

• Rent Commencement Date: Rent shall commence on the earlier of 547 days from 
lease execution, the restaurant’s opening to the public, or the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy. The original rent commencement was 365 days. 
 

• Permitted Use: Casual Latin American restaurant, and for no other use or 
purpose. 

 

• Base Rent: $182,000 annually. 
 

• Base Rent Increases: Three (3%) percent annually at the anniversary of the Rent 
Commencement Date.  



• Discount: Tenant agrees to provide a 10% discount on all food products to City of 
Miramar employees and staff with valid ID. 

 

• Lease Term: Ten (10) years from the commencement Date.  
 

• Renewal Option: One (1) five (5) year option at fair market value.  
 

 
BACKGROUND: Francisca is a proud member of the Bocas Group, a company that has 
been operating nine restaurants for more than three years. What sets them apart from 
other food establishments is their passion for cooking and love for their guests. At 
Francisca, they celebrate the union of Latin American flavors and cultures. 
 
The owners of Francisca are both sons of restaurateurs. They grew up being exposed to 
this business, and they belong to families with more than 30 years of experience in the 
restaurant industry in Venezuela. 
 
 
ANALYSIS:  Base rent of $182,000 annually, with a 3% annual increase on the 
anniversary of the rent commencement date, will be paid into Account No. 006-00-000-
000-000-362303-53033. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 2 



Temp. Reso. No. 8490 
8/11/25 
8/27/25 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY AS LESSOR AND FRANCISCA CHICKEN 
MIRAMAR, LLC., AS LESSEE, FOR THE 3,500 SQUARE 
FOOT SPACE OF VACANT RETAIL SPACE ON THE 
GROUND FLOOR LOCATED AT 11735 CITY HALL 
PROMENADE WITHIN THE POLICE HEADQUARTERS IN 
THE MIRAMAR TOWN CENTER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   

WHEREAS, the City of Miramar and Francisca Chicken Miramar, LLC., entered 

into a Lease Agreement dated May 16, 2024, for 3,500 square feet of retail space on the 

ground floor of the Police Headquarters at the Miramar Town Center.  

WHEREAS, the 3,500 rentable square feet, will be used for a Casual Latin 

American restaurant known as FRANCISCA CHARCOAL CHICKEN & MEATS and for 

no other use or purpose. 

WHEREAS, the base rent is $182,000 annually, at $52.00 per square foot inclusive 

of operating expenses and the Tenant is responsible for taxes; and  

WHEREAS the base rent has a three (3%) percent annual escalator on the 

anniversary of the Rent Commencement Date; and 

 WHEREAS, the Tenant requested an extension of the rent grace period due to 

construction delays, and rent payments shall now commence on the earlier of 547 days  

Reso. No. ________



Temp. Reso. No. 8490 
8/11/25 
8/27/25 

from lease execution, the restaurant’s public opening, or the issuance of a Certificate of 

Occupancy; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease Term is for ten (10) years from the Commencement Date. 

With a renewal option of one (1) five (5) year option at fair market value; and 

WHEREAS, the Tenant agrees to provide a 10% discount on all food products to 

City of Miramar employees and staff upon presentation of valid identification; and 

WHEREAS,  the City Manager recommends approval; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of the City of Miramar to approve this First Amendment to the Lease 

Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2: That the City Commission approves the First Amendment to the Lease 

Agreement in the form attached hereto as Attachment “A,” together with such non-

material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form 

and legality by the City Attorney. 

Reso. No. ________    2 



Temp. Reso. No. 8490 
8/11/25 
8/27/25 
 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute the First Amendment 

to the Lease Agreement and take such actions and execute and deliver such documents 

as are necessary to effectuate the intent of the Resolution.  

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

       ________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Yvette Colbourne  
 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
                Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Avril Cherasard  _____ 
      Vice Mayor Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Commissioner Carson Edwards  _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
Reso. No. ________   3    



Fll!ST AMENIIMENT TO 

LIUS!s AGIU:J.:Mf.:NT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AORlmMENT ("First Amendment") is entered into 
ns of this I (o dny of cN€)11\::,V• , 2025, hy 1111d between the CITY OF MlnAMAR, a 
Florida Municipal Coq1orntion, whose mldrcss is 2300 Civic Ccnlcr Plucc, Miramar, Florida 33025, 
hcrcinatkr rcfon-cd to as "Landlo1xl" und FRANCISCA CHICKEN MIRAMAR, doing business as 
FRANCISCA CHARCOAL CHICKEN & Mt;ATS, as "Tenant", whose address is 1064 NW 78• 
Terrace, Doral, Floridn 33178. 

Landlord and Tenant entered inlo n Lease Agreement on or nbout May 16, 2024, for property 
located at 11745 City Hall Promenade, (for Units 04, and n portion of Unit 03) City of Miramar, in 
Broward County Florida. 

111e Tenant has requested revisions to the Agreement and Landlord has agreed to the requested 
changes to the Lease Agreement as set forth herein, all other provisions of the Lease Agreement not 
changed herein, shall remain unmodified and in full force and affect and the Parties hereby ratify the 
terms and conditions set forth in the Lease Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in the Lease 
Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Lease Agreement as follows: 

2. The definition of Premises found in the Lease Agreement shall be deleted and the new definition
of Premises, shall read as follows: "11745 City Hall Promenade, Miramar Florida, 33025"

3. The Rent provision, section 3.1 found in the Lease Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with
a new section 3.1, which shall read as follows:

"3.l Calculation and Payment of Rent. Tenant covenants and agrees to pay Landlord at 
Landlord's Rent Address, or such other persons or entities or at such other places as Landlord 

may designate by notice to Tenant, One-hundred Eighty-two thousand dollars ($182,000.00) per 
year, based upon fifty-two dollars ($52.00) per square feet, multiplied by 3,500 square feet of 
space. The rental amount of fifty-two dollars per square foot is inclusive of operating expenses, 
real estate taxes and insurance. Rent shall be payable in monthly installments, in advance, on the 
first (I st) day of each month during the Term, commencing on the first (I st) day of the month. 
Tenant shall have a maximum of five-hundred forty-seven day grace period or the number of 

Scanndd with 

"i CamScanner�

ATTACHMENT A



da:,:s from execution or lease to qpcning date to the pub I ic of the restaurant, whichever date 
comes first (Rent Cmnmenccmcnt Date). before the monthly rental payment set forth herein shall 
hccomc due. nnd payable as the first monthly rent payment. Notwithstanding the foregoing,. 
scntcnc� rental UOlJUClltS slrnll commence on lhc issue dale for the certificate of occupancy. The 
lease payments shall escalate annually at three (3%) percent." 

4, Section 13, shall he amended to add a section 13.2 to rend as follows: "13.2 Tenant shall Qrovide 
!!.JO% discount on all food products to employees and staff within the City of Miramar. Said 

iil,1,II ?nd/or emp[oyecs shall provide proper identification upon purchase of food to obtain the

cnm.}o,i'cc discount." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, having rend and intending to bound by the terms hereof, the 

Parties have signed this First Amendment to Lease Ag I en on the date{s) set forth below. 

WllNESSSS

� 

Name ofWitness 1: 'ffe �::, 

TENA 'I'ii 

Carlos Rome o 

WITNESSES: 

N�e,rw;•� r t-c./½& 
�\14,.� (\ 

Name of Witness 2: ��=fi'.W?-; 

2 

Paula Gonzalez 

Scanned with 

: (i. CamScanne(j 



3 

The parties have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first written above. 

LANDLORD 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 

By: 
---------------

Dr. Roy L. Virgin, City Manager 

ATTEST: 

By: 

Denise Gibbs,City Clerk 

WITNESS: 

By: 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency for 
the use of and reliance by the City of Miramar 
only: 

By: 

Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC 

City Attorney 

DATE: 

DATE: 

DATE: 

DATE: 



'1111S I.lil\SI� AGREEMENT ('Lc.11sc") rs cnlc1cd inlo us of the Efli.:divc Date, and by .11.nd between 
the CITV OF MIRAMAR. n Florida Municipnl Co111oralio11, whose address is '.BOO Civic Center t>Jacc, 
Mimmur, Florida :H02.5, hcrcinnllcr refoned to as "I .11mllord" uud l<'RANCISCA CHICKEN MIRAMAR, 
U .. C., doin!l husincss ns "FRANCISCA CIII\RCOJ\I. CHICKEN & MEATS" as ·•rcnunt", whose address is 
!046/4 NW 7gb 'l'cmt<.-c, l)ornl, Florida :n 178. idcntiliod in Section I. I below.

I. A!ASBC LEASF. DEFINITIONS, 1£XHBOITS AND Al>DITIONAL D�ll<"INITIONS

1.1 8.>u1ic IA?llllC Definition!!. lt1 this I .case, tltc following defined terms have the meaning.,; 
indicutecl: 

(11) "Effcclivc Dntc" menus the <lntc of execution by the Inter to sign or Landlord or
Tenant, provided an executed copy of this Lease is rJ1crcal\er delivered to the other paity, which dnte is 

2024. 

(b) "Landlurd" means City of Miramar, Vlorida.

(c) "Tcmmt" means FRANCISCA CHICKEN MflV\MAR, U..C, DOA FRANCISCA
CIIARCOAI.CIIICKEN & MEATS. 

(ti) "Lca.�c Space" menm 01c land described on Exhibit /\, together willi the built.ling a11d 
other ;m1m1vemcnts constmc!cd or 10 be constrnclcd lherco11

1 
logelht.'1 with ull righls, p1ivi lcgcs, cnscmcnls, and 

appurtenances pertaining thereto. The I.case Space is known a.,; S)lacc 4 � purliun of 3 (siiacc numl>cr subject 
lo chnngc), on the ground floor nncl is localed a t  l 173S City llnll Prumcnade, City of Miramar, County of 
Bmwnr<l nnd SI.ale of Florida. 

(c) "PrcJni�cs'' means (hat portion of Ilic Prnjcel identified as such on Exhibit B. ·111crc
arc nppurlcnnnl to the PTemiscs those rights, privileges, casements a11d appul'lcnances Uinl nre described hc,'1'Cin. 
111e Premise� contnin, or wi 11 eontai n, upproximntcly 3,500 S<.JUarc foci uf Floor Arcn. At the cn<l oflhe buildoul, 
the lease space shull he measured for fuial square footage. The I.case amount in Section 3. l shall be ndju�tc<l for 
any increase in lhc linul lease space s<1uarc footage as buill out winch cxcccclc; 3,SOO squnrc foci. 

{() "l)clivcr)' Condition" means the condition or 1be Prcmi�c.� al the timc the Tenant lakes 
possession of lite l'rcmiscs. Tl1c Premises «l'c !Jeing delivered lo Tenai1t in an "J\s-ls" cundilion. 'J'ennnt will bc 
responsible for all interior buildoul and con.o;truction of lhc interior, including bu! not limited to c<m$lruction of the 
demising walls and the additi on of u grease trap and cxhausf �yslcm for lhc restnurant use. l..andkird shall not he 
responsible for any interior construclion lo make the l'rcmi�c.� suitable for Tenant's use. All work shtdl be completed 
in aeeorclancc with the local building codes nn<l Fhlri<lu laws. 

(g) "EXJlir11lion Date" means lhc hlsl day of the Tcm1. which will be ten ycu1s (10) Ii-om 
the Rcnl Commencement Dale. There shall be one (I) live (5) year rcucwal term. ·1 he rent amount �hall be the 
cxisliflg fair nuu-kcl rcnlul rates al the time of the renewal option. Tcn8lH shall pmvidc lhrcc-hundrc<l sixty-five 
(365) days prior ,vriltcn notice to r .amllord of nny oplion tu r\.11ew thc Lease Agrce1r1cnt

{h) "Landlurd's Notice AddrC1111" mca11s: 

City ufMirurnar 
2300 Civic Center Plni.:c 
Miramar, Florida 33025 
AUcntion: City Manager 
Telephone 954-602-31 l 7 
Fucsimilc 954-602-'.!SSO 

ATTACHMENT 1



With it copy to; 

City Attcimcy 
Austin Pnmics Norris Weeks Powell, Pl.LC 
t101 Notlh Avenue of the Arts 
111. Lo.11derdnlc, FL 33311 
954--768--9770 

(i) "L:mdlard'� Rcnf Acldrc.i;.1;" means:

City ol"Mirmnar
?300 Ci\rjc Center Place
Minunar, H<>rida 33025
Atl<..'lltion: Ciiy Mruragcr
Tclephtmc: 95'1-602-3117
Facsimile: 9511-602-3550

"Tcnnot'R Notice Addr-cSs'' mean:,:

Ou-los Romero and l'nulu G()nzalcr.
HMM NW '/811> Tcrrncc:
Doral, Flmid11 33187

1.2 Additional Dcfinitiom1. [ll addition lo !hose terms dcfim:d in Sccticm 1.1 and <lthcr ;;�li(lns -0f 
tbii; L,:asc, the following defined terms when uscid rn d.1is Lc:L<;C have (he 1m:anings indk..ittcd; 

(a) "Additional Rent" mmms any runcm1H or charge due from Tenant to Ltuidlord under
U1i-; Lca.-.c in addition to Rent t>ayablc under Section 3.1 oJ' this Lc.isc. includiog, without limit11lion, Ti�nani's 
pro mt1t sbare of Real Blltatc Tax.cs (if any). 

(h) "Commcnccmenf: 'Date" menus the flf'fr.:t:Livl: Date.

<<C�mrnon A:r1..'lllN" mcinn.� those parts of the Pmjcxt JlT<Widcd by Landhml fm· the cmnmon use. of aU tcnnurs, 
including, among other facilities, parking aruns, driveways within the Project and to public roads adjuining the 
Prt�ji.:ct, sidewalks, landscupiug, lo:lding arcus, private street� mad. alleys, lighting fo,cilitie.<;, drinking fountains, 
and public toikts, if any, exclusive of (i) hnilding arid associated truck mmpi;, wells, fountuins:, and lrash 
compactors exclusively for the use llf one tcrnml, (ii) any outside sates. ru·� contained wilhin nn individunl 
building urea 1i� depicted ou Exhibit A, ull ofwlsicli will he pa rt oft.he Premises, m1d (iii) any fulUrn buildings,
when nnd if same arc aclm11ly conslruc'tC(l. 

(a) "Environme11b1l Lllws'' means all Laws rchtling !O (i) eniissitms, discharges, spins,
rck:as�-; <>r lhrcntcncd rclc:asc!i of Hazardmrn M1tt.erin.ls 011l0 ot into. <Ir the prcsl!ncc of Tla;,Jlalcms Matl1l'ials on 
or tll, land, ii.mhicnt air, surface watc1� grnundwu:tcr, walcrcou.rscs, publicly orprivntcly ov1mc<l trcutmcmt works, 
drains, sewer systems, wetlands, or septic ,�ystcms. (ii) the u�e, trc11tmcnt, storuge, dispo�ul, ha.udHng, 
rna,mfactunng, tmnsp01i11li1m, or shipment ofl-llu':ir<lous Materials, or (iii) the 1itnl.cction ol'lnmmn health or the 
environment. 

(b) "Fl«lol' Arcn" menus the Ocmr urnn in squnrc feet at cuch level or �lory or the building
in tlic Project, measured from the itllcrior sllrfoccs of cxlr.rior walls and tltc center lines of pu.rty walls (but for 
purpc>stis of dtil<ITTninint� the Floor Arca of the Prcmis(is. no wul I will be clccmc<l lo cxcccxl 12" in width). Fluur 
Area will nol iiHiludc the urcn of: lhc u1ipcr levels ofnny dcck/platfonn areas used for i;1omiie of merchandise,

2 

l:trorl Unktlo\vn document 1m111t-'riY name. 


















































